
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

Before Commissioners: Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair 

    Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner 

    Dwight D. Keen, Commissioner 

 

 

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Westar 

Energy, Inc. and Kansas Gas and Electric Company 

for Approval to Make Certain Changes in their 

Charges for Electric Service. 

) 

) 

) Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-RTS 

)  

) 

 

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 259 RESPONSE  

TO WESTAR ENERGY DATA REQUEST #1 

 

Notice is hereby given that on the 27th day of June, 2018, USD 259’s Response to Westar 

Energy’s Data Request #1 was served via electronic mail to: 

 

James G. Flaherty, Attorney 

Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  

216 S Hickory 

PO Box 17 

Ottawa, KS  66067 

 Jflaherty@Andersonbyrd.com 

 

Kurt J. Boehm, Attorney 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  

36 E Seventh St Ste 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

 Kboehm@Bkllawfirm.com 

 

Jody Kyler Cohn, Attorney 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  

36 E Seventh St Ste 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

 Jkylercohn@Bkllawfirm.com 

 

Martin J. Bregman 

Bregman Law Office, L.L.C.  

311 Parker Circle 

Lawrence, KS  66049 

 Mjb@Mjbregmanlaw.com 

 

 

 

Amber  Smith, Chief Litigation Counsel 

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 A.Smith@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

Kevin  Higgins 

Kevin C. Higgins  

ParKSide Towers 

215 S State St Ste 200 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

 Khiggins@Energystrat.com 

 

Gene  Carr, Co-Ceo 

Netfortris Acquisition Co., Inc.  

6900 Dallas Pkwy Ste 250 

Plano, TX  75024-9859 

 Gcarr@Telekenex.com 

 

Sunil  Bector,  Attorney 

Sierra Club  

2101 Webster, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA  94312-3011 

 Sunil.Bector@Sierraclub.Org 
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Thomas J. Connors, Attorney At Law 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 Tj.Connors@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Todd E. Love, Attorney 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 T.Love@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 D.Nickel@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Shonda  Rabb 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 S.Rabb@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Della  Smith 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 D.Smith@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Daniel R. Zmijewski 

DRZ Law Firm  

9229 Ward Parkway Ste 370 

Kansas City, MO  64114 

 Dan@Drzlawfirm.com 

 

David  Bender 

Earthjustice  

3916 Nakoma Road 

Madison, WI  63711 

 Dbender@Earthjustice.Org 

 

Elizabeth A. Baker  

6610 SW 29th St. 

Topeka, KS  66614 

 Betsy@BakerlawKS.com 

 

Andrew J. French, Attorney At Law 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Andrew@Smizak-Law.com 

 

Diane  Walsh, Paralegal 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Diane@Smizak-Law.com 

 

James P. Zakoura, Attorney 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Jim@Smizak-Law.com 

 

Tom  Powell, General Counsel-Usd 259 

Tom Powell  

903 S. Edgemoor 

Wichita, KS  67218 

 Tpowell@Usd259.Net 

 

John M. Cassidy, General Counsel 

Topeka Metropolitan Transit Authority  

201 N. Kansas Avenue 

Topeka, KS  66603 

 Jcassidy@Topekametro.Org 

 

Emily  Medlyn, General Attorney 

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  

Regulatory Law Office 

9275 Gunston Rd., Ste. 1300 

Fort Belvoir, VA  22060-5546 

 Emily.W.Medlyn.Civ@Mail.Mil 

 

Kevin K. Lachance, Contract Law 

Attorney 

United States Department Of Defense  

Admin & Civil Law Division 

Office Of Staff Judge Advocate 

Fort Riley, KS  66442 

 Kevin.K.Lachance.Civ@Mail.Mil 
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Shannon  Fisk, Attorney 

Earthjustice  

1617 John F Kennedy Blvd 

Suite 1675 

Philadelphia, Pa  19103 

 Sfisk@Earthjustice.Org 

 

Jill  Tauber 

Earthjustice  

1625 Massachusetts Ave., Nw 

Suite 702 

Washington, DC 20036 

 Jtauber@Earthjustice.Org 

 

Greg  Wright 

EMG, Inc.  

420 Ne Lyman Rd. 

Topeka, KS  66608 

 Greg@Emgnow.com 

 

David  BanKS, Cem, Cep 

Flint Hills Energy Consultant  

117 S Parkridge 

Wichita, KS  67209 

 David@Fheconsultants.Net 

 

Matthew H. Marchant 

Hollyfrontier Corporation  

2828 N Harwood Ste 1300 

Dallas, TX  75201 

 Matthew.Marchant@Hollyfrontier.com 

 

Darin L. Rains 

Hollyfrontier Corporation  

2828 N Harwood, Ste. 1300 

Dallas, TX 75201 

 Darin.Rains@Hollyfrontier.com 

 

Justin  Waters, Energy Manager 

Justin Waters  

Usd 259 School Serv. Cntr. 

3850 N. Hydraulic 

Wichita, KS  67219 

 Jwaters@Usd259.Net 

 

Cathryn J.  Dinges, Senior Corporate 

Counsel 

Westar Energy, Inc.  

818 S Kansas Ave 

Po Box 889 

Topeka, KS  66601-0889 

 Cathy.Dinges@Westarenergy.com 

 

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President, 

Regulatory Affairs 

Westar Energy, Inc.  

818 S Kansas Ave 

Po Box 889 

Topeka, KS  66601-0889 

 Jeff.Martin@Westarenergy.com 

 

David L. Woodsmall 

Woodsmall Law Office  

308 E High St Ste 204 

Jefferson City, MO  65101 

 David.Woodsmall@Woodsmalllaw.com 

Phoenix  Anshutz, Litigation 
Attorney 
Kansas Corporation 

Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 P.Anshutz@Kcc.KS.Gov 
 
Michael  Duenes, Assistant 

General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation 
Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 
 M.Duenes@Kcc.KS.Gov 
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           By:   /s/ Amy Fellows Cline    

     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 

Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC 

2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 

Wichita, KS 67226 

Phone:  316/630-8100 

Fax:  316/630-8101 

     amycline@twgfirm.com  

     Attorneys USD 259 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 27th day of June, 2018, USD 259 Response’s to Westar 

Energy’s Data Request #1 was served via electronic mail to: 

 

James G. Flaherty, Attorney 

Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  

216 S Hickory 

PO Box 17 

Ottawa, KS  66067 

 Jflaherty@Andersonbyrd.com 

 

Kurt J. Boehm, Attorney 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  

36 E Seventh St Ste 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

 Kboehm@Bkllawfirm.com 

 

Jody Kyler Cohn, Attorney 

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  

36 E Seventh St Ste 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

 Jkylercohn@Bkllawfirm.com 

 

Martin J. Bregman 

Bregman Law Office, L.L.C.  

311 Parker Circle 

Lawrence, KS  66049 

 Mjb@Mjbregmanlaw.com 

 

Thomas J. Connors, Attorney At Law 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 Tj.Connors@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

Amber  Smith, Chief Litigation Counsel 

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 A.Smith@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

Kevin  Higgins 

Kevin C. Higgins  

ParKSide Towers 

215 S State St Ste 200 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 

 Khiggins@Energystrat.com 

 

Gene  Carr, Co-Ceo 

Netfortris Acquisition Co., Inc.  

6900 Dallas Pkwy Ste 250 

Plano, TX  75024-9859 

 Gcarr@Telekenex.com 

 

Sunil  Bector,  Attorney 

Sierra Club  

2101 Webster, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA  94312-3011 

 Sunil.Bector@Sierraclub.Org 

 

Andrew J. French, Attorney At Law 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Andrew@Smizak-Law.com 
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Todd E. Love, Attorney 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 T.Love@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 D.Nickel@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Shonda  Rabb 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 S.Rabb@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Della  Smith 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604 

 D.Smith@Curb.Kansas.Gov 

 

Daniel R. Zmijewski 

DRZ Law Firm  

9229 Ward Parkway Ste 370 

Kansas City, MO  64114 

 Dan@Drzlawfirm.com 

 

David  Bender 

Earthjustice  

3916 Nakoma Road 

Madison, WI  63711 

 Dbender@Earthjustice.Org 

 

Elizabeth A. Baker  

6610 SW 29th St. 

Topeka, KS  66614 

 Betsy@BakerlawKS.com 

 

Shannon  Fisk, Attorney 

Earthjustice  

1617 John F Kennedy Blvd 

Suite 1675 

Philadelphia, Pa  19103 

 Sfisk@Earthjustice.Org 

Diane  Walsh, Paralegal 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Diane@Smizak-Law.com 

 

James P. Zakoura, Attorney 

Smithyman & Zakoura, Chtd.  

7400 W 110th St Ste 750 

Overland Park, KS  66210-2362 

 Jim@Smizak-Law.com 

 

Tom  Powell, General Counsel-Usd 259 

Tom Powell  

903 S. Edgemoor 

Wichita, KS  67218 

 Tpowell@Usd259.Net 

 

John M. Cassidy, General Counsel 

Topeka Metropolitan Transit Authority  

201 N. Kansas Avenue 

Topeka, KS  66603 

 Jcassidy@Topekametro.Org 

 

Emily  Medlyn, General Attorney 

U.S. Army Legal Services Agency  

Regulatory Law Office 

9275 Gunston Rd., Ste. 1300 

Fort Belvoir, VA  22060-5546 

 Emily.W.Medlyn.Civ@Mail.Mil 

 

Kevin K. Lachance, Contract Law 

Attorney 

United States Department Of Defense  

Admin & Civil Law Division 

Office Of Staff Judge Advocate 

Fort Riley, KS  66442 

 Kevin.K.Lachance.Civ@Mail.Mil 

 

Cathryn J.  Dinges, Senior Corporate 

Counsel 

Westar Energy, Inc.  

818 S Kansas Ave 

Po Box 889 

Topeka, KS  66601-0889 

 Cathy.Dinges@Westarenergy.com 
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Jill  Tauber 

Earthjustice  

1625 Massachusetts Ave., Nw 

Suite 702 

Washington, DC 20036 

 Jtauber@Earthjustice.Org 

 

Greg  Wright 

EMG, Inc.  

420 Ne Lyman Rd. 

Topeka, KS  66608 

 Greg@Emgnow.com 

 

David  BanKS, Cem, Cep 

Flint Hills Energy Consultant  

117 S Parkridge 

Wichita, KS  67209 

 David@Fheconsultants.Net 

 

Matthew H. Marchant 

Hollyfrontier Corporation  

2828 N Harwood Ste 1300 

Dallas, TX  75201 

 Matthew.Marchant@Hollyfrontier.com 

 

Darin L. Rains 

Hollyfrontier Corporation  

2828 N Harwood, Ste. 1300 

Dallas, TX 75201 

 Darin.Rains@Hollyfrontier.com 

 

Justin  Waters, Energy Manager 

Justin Waters  

Usd 259 School Serv. Cntr. 

3850 N. Hydraulic 

Wichita, KS  67219 

 Jwaters@Usd259.Net 

 

Jeffrey L. Martin, Vice President, 

Regulatory Affairs 

Westar Energy, Inc.  

818 S Kansas Ave 

Po Box 889 

Topeka, KS  66601-0889 

 Jeff.Martin@Westarenergy.com 

 

David L. Woodsmall 

Woodsmall Law Office  

308 E High St Ste 204 

Jefferson City, MO  65101 

 David.Woodsmall@Woodsmalllaw.com 

Phoenix  Anshutz, Litigation 
Attorney 
Kansas Corporation 

Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 P.Anshutz@Kcc.KS.Gov 
 
Michael  Duenes, Assistant 

General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation 
Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 
 M.Duenes@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

 

 

      /s/ Amy Fellows Cline     

     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 

     Attorneys for USD 259 
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